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CUTN/PRJ/2024/BIO-Tech/DST-PURSE /o 2. 21 .04.2026
ORDER

Whereas. M/s Bioxia, Maharashtra participated in Tender No. CUTN/PUR/2025-26/06
dated 17.11.2025 for “Supply and Installation of Live Cell Imaging Facility” and Tender No.
CUTN/PUR/2025-26/07 dated 19.11.2025 for “Supply and Installation of 3D Bioprinting
Facility” under DST-PURSE Project floated by the Central University of Tamil Nadu;

Whereas, during scrutiny of the documents submitted by the firm, it was observed that the
experience certificates furnished in support of eligibility criteria contained discrepancies, wherein
the GeM purchase orders submitted were either non-traceable or did not match with the actual
equipment details available on the GeM/CPP portal;

Whereas, it was specifically observed that the firm claimed supply of “Live Cell Imaging”
and “Bioprinter” systems, whereas the corresponding GeM orders reflected different equipment
such as Anaerobic Workstations, Hypoxia Chambers or could not be traced on the portal;

Whereas, the submission of such manipulated documents amounts to furnishing incorrect
or misleading information in the tender process:

Whereas, Show Cause Notices dated 12.02.2026 were issued to the firm for both tenders
calling for explanation, and the firm submitted its reply on 18.02.2026 citing clerical errors and
requesting consideration of only certain documents;

Whereas, the replies were examined by the Standing Purchase Committee in its meeting
held on 27.02.2026, and the Committee observed that such discrepancies are serious in nature and
cannot be treated as inadvertent errors, as experience criteria is fundamental to eligibility;

Whereas. the Committee further concluded that submission of such documents
compromises the integrity, transparency and fairness of the procurement process:

Whereas, the Committee unanimously held that the actions of the firm constitute a
violation of Rule 175(1)(h) (Code of Integrity) of GFR. 2017 and are liable for penal action under
Rule 175(2) read with Rule 151 of GFR, 2017;

Whereas, the Competent Authority, after due consideration of the facts and the
recommendations of the Committee, has accepted the same:;

Whereas. it is ordered that the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) submitted by the firm in
respect of the above tenders shall stand forfeited:
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Therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 151 of GFR, 2017 read with
Rule 175 of GFR, 2017, M/s Bioxia, Maharashtra is hereby debarred from participating in all
tenders of the Central University of Tamil Nadu for a period of TWO (02) YEARS from the

date of issue of this order;

Whereas, this order shall be uploaded on the University website for information and

compliance.

To

M/s Bioxia

H-7, Rajlaxmi Commercial Complex,
Ground Floor, Kalher,

Tal-Bhiwandi.

Dist: Thane -421302

Maharastra

Copy to (through email):

1. Finance Officer, CUTN

2. Co-ordinator, DST PURSE, CUTN
3.PSto VC, CUIN

4. PS to Registrar, CUTN
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